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Overview of “Policy Plan for Promoting Japan as a Leading Asset Management Center”

○ To overcome deflation and realize the transition to a new growth economy, the
Kishida administration is working intensively on structural wage increases, growth
investment through public-private cooperation and strengthening corporate
profitability

○ In order to sustain this virtuous cycle of the economy, the Kishida administration is
promoting Japan as an leading asset management center

 To this end, Japan is implementing initiatives aimed at various stakeholders in the
investment value chain
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1. November 2022 : Doubling Asset-based Income Plan

2. April 2023          : Action Program for Accelerating Corporate Governance Reform

3. December 2023 : Policy Plan for Promoting Japan as a Leading Asset Management Center

Stable asset formation of 

household

Ensuring customer-oriented 

business operation by distributors 
and advisors

Asset management sector reform

Improved capabilities of asset owners

Sustainable corporate growth

Improved market functioning
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Wage Growth Nominal Private Capital Investment

● The Japanese economy is overcoming deflation and continues to make a strong
transition towards a new growth economy

✔
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1.86% (2021)
↓

5.33% (2024)

￥89 trillion (2021 3Q)
↓

￥106 trillion (2024 2Q)

Source: Cabinet Office, "National accounts"; BloombergSource: Ministry of Health, Labour and Welfare (MHLW), "Wage Increase 
Demands and Settlements in spring wage negotiation"

Japanese Economy under the Kishida Administration (1/2)

(trillion yen)（％）

(Fiscal year) (year)
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4Japanese Economy under the Kishida Administration (2/2)

￥83 trillion (2021)
↓

￥108 trillion (2023)

￥551 trillion (2021 3Q)
↓

￥607 trillion (2024 2Q)

Source: Ministry of Finance, "Financial Statements Statistics of 
Corporations by Industry (FY2019)" 
Note: Quarterly basis for fiscal 2023

Source: Cabinet Office, "National accounts"; Bloomberg

(trillion yen)(trillion yen)

(Fiscal year)
(year)



Complete Revamp of NISA（Jan. 2024）

Establishment of the Japan Financial Literacy and Education Corporation
(J-FLEC) （in full operation from Aug. 2024）

Reform of iDeCo （to be decided by end 2024）

✔

✔

✔

5Policy Plan Progress(1/3)

→

Introduction of the legal obligation of financial institutions to operate in
the best interests of customers （Nov. 2023）

Stable Asset Formation of Household 

*   The individual-type Defined Contribution pension plan (iDeCo) is a private pension plan based on the Defined 
Contribution Pension Act.



Corporate Governance Reform

→ Acceleration of Corporate Governance Reform

6Policy Plan Progress(2/3)

Request by TSE to encourage effective management of listed 
companies（Mar. 2023）

Introduction of the obligation for listed companies to disclose key
information in English（Apr. 2025）

Reform of the Quarterly Securities Reporting system（Apr. 2024)

✔

✔

✔

✔

Publication of "Action Program for Corporate Governance Reform 2024: 
Principles into Practice“ (Jun. 2024)



Reform of occupational pension funds, including promotion of more
transparent and comparable disclosure (to be decided by end 2024)

7Policy Plan Progress(3/3)

Reforming the Asset Management Sector and Asset Ownership

→

Announcements by major financial groups on initiatives to enhance 
their asset management businesses (Jan. 2024-) 

Introduction of a new program to assist new entrants (Emerging
Manager Program) （Jan. 2024）

Publication of Policy Package to Achieve Special Zones for Financial and 
Asset Management Businesses（Jun. 2024）

✔

✔

✔

✔

Development of Asset Owner Principles (Aug. 2024)



Key Figures of the Policy Plan Progress 8

Market

Asset 
Manage-

ment

Household

Corporate
Governance

Resolution 
of Social 
issues

Nikkei 225 Index

TSE Market capitalization (month-end price)

Household financial assets (combined 
ratio of stocks and investment trusts)

NISA accounts

Number of companies that responded to 
the TSE’s request (Prime)

Ratio of cross-shareholdings (fiscal year-end)

Sustainability Investment (Global Share) 

As of the inauguration of the 
Kishida Admin.(Oct. 2021)

Latest Figure

Asset under management of asset 
management companies (gross)

NISA account purchases 

Note: 1 USD = 158JPY

￥771 trillion 
（$4.88 trillion）

17.65 million

￥26 trillion
（$0.16 trillion）

-

12.7%

$2.8 trillion (8%)

￥38,362

￥998 trillion
（$6.32 trillion）

23.23 million 

￥41 trillion
（$0.26 trillion）

1,406 (86%)

11.7%

$ 4.3 trillion (14%)

￥28,771 

￥757 trillion
（$4.79 trillion）

￥995 trillion
（$6.30 trillion）

￥2,036 trillion(18%)
（$12.89 trillion）

￥2,199 trillion(22%)
（$13.92 trillion）
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Stock Prices 9

Nikkei 225
8/29：133

TOPIX
8/29：135

S＆P500
8/29：128

STOXX600
8/29：116

● The Nikkei 225 and the TOPIX hit new record highs for the first time in 34 years.

● The Nikkei 225 have risen by around 30% compared to Oct. 2021

✔

✔

22/11/28
“Doubling Asset-based 
Income Plan”
(Committed to the 
expansion of existing NISA)

23/3/31 
TSE ”Action to Implement Management 
that is Conscious of Cost of Capital and 
Stock Price”

23/4/26 
The FSA ”Action Program 
for Accelerating Corporate 
Governance Reform”

23/12/13 
“Policy Plan for Promoting Japan as a 
Leading Asset Management Center”

24/1/1
Launch of New NISA

23/9/25-10/6
Japan Weeks

22/5/5
Speech by PM Kishida at 
the Guildhall in London

23/9/21 
Speech by PM 
Kishida in New York
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TSE’s Market Capitalization

● The TSE's market capitalization exceeded ¥1,000 trillion for the first time this March✔

+30％

Jul. 2024
¥998 trillion

Sep. 2021
¥771 trillion

Dec. 1989
¥611 trillion

Mar. 2024
¥1,007 trillion

(trillion yen)

Source: TSE (as of the end of Month)
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Asset Management Business in Japan

● Gross assets under management have sharply increased to ￥995 trillion✔

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1000

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

(trillion yen)

￥ 757
Trillion

￥ 817
Trillion

￥ 833
Trillion

￥995 trillion
(2024/3)

Kishida
Admin.

Sources: Japan Investment Advisers Association, Investment Trusts Association
Note: The balance at the end of March of each year. Some figures are duplicated.

11



Composition of Household Asset

● Household financial assets have steadily increased to ￥2,199 trillion

● The combined ratio of stocks and investment trusts has risen to 22%

Source: Bank of Japan, "Flow of Funds"
Note: The ratio of stocks and investment trust, etc. is the total ratio of listed stocks, investment trusts, bonds, 
foreign securities investments, unlisted stocks, and other equities.

(trillion yen)
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After new

NISA started 

● The number of NISA accounts and the total purchases have significantly

increased, particularly from the start of 2024, reflecting strong household interest

➡ NISA accounts have increased by around 30% from end of 2021

➡ NISA accounts purchase of 2024 Q1 exceeded the total purchase of 2023

✔

Increased faster 
than in the past



TSE’s Request and Listed Companies’ Action 

● In March 2023, the TSE requested listed companies to formulate and disclose
plans to realize “Management that is Conscious of Cost of Capital and Stock Price”

● By the end of July 2024, 86% of the Prime Market listed companies, including
those under consideration, had disclosed their plans

● So far, those who responded to TSE’s request have outperformed those who have
not in the equity market

✔

✔
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Average stock prices of listed companies that
responded to the TSE’s request and those that did not

(Year 2024=100)

Source: QUICK, TSE
Note: ”Disclosed” includes those who declared “under consideration”. 

Number of  Prime Market listed companies
that responded to the TSE’s request 

44%
726社

44%
726

Source: TSE

12/23 01/24 02/24 03/24 04/24 05/24 05/24 07/24

Under Consideration Disclosed

40%
660

48%
787

54%
886

57%
946

63%
1031

74%
1212

9%
155

10%
173

11%
183

11%
180

11%
186

10%
157

7%
123

54%
（899）

59%
（970）

65%
（1,066）

69%
（1,132）

72%
（1,188）

81%
（1,335）

49%
（815）

44%
726

78%
1283

7%
123

86%
（1,406）

✔

100

102

104

106

108

110

112

114

116

118

01/24 02/24 03/24 04/24 05/24 06/24 07/24

Disclosed
Not disclosed

08/24



Cross-Shareholdings

● Cross-shareholdings have decreased thanks to acceralated corporate governance
reforms, through the Corporate Governance Code

15

cross-shareholdings of listed companies (market capitalization basis）

11.7%
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Source: Nomura Institute of Capital Markets Research
Note: The ratio of shares (market value) of listed companies held by other listed companies to the total market capitalization of the market.
It only includes shareholdings for purposes other than investment.

(Fiscal year)

✔

*Three major non-life insurance companies announced to reduce their cross-shareholdings to zero by the end of 
FY 2029 or FY 2030（around ￥9 trillion in total）.

*According to Nikkei, the sales of cross-shareholdings by listed companies (excluding financial companies) in FY 
2023 was around 3.6 trillion yen, a record high (up 86% yoy).

If this trend continues, 
cross-shareholdings will 

decrease below 10%



Sustainability Investment in Japan

● Japan’s sustainability investments are on the rise, reaching＄4.3 trillion in 2022✔
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Japan’s share: ２％

Japan’s share: 14％

＄0.5
trillion

Year 2016 ＄22.8 
trillion

＄30.3
trillion

Year 2022

Global

＄4.3 
trillion

Japan

Source: Global Sustainable Investment Alliance 2022

Year 2018

Year 2020

＄30.6
trillion

＄35.3
trillion

＄2.1 
trillion

＄2.8 
trillion

Japan’s share: ７％

Japan’s share: ８％

×1.3 × 8.6



Reform of iDeCo

• For households' further stable asset formation, necessary tax measures should be
implemented in conjunction with the review of corporate and individual pension systems.

 There is a growing need to reform corporate and individual pension systems

 According to “Basic Policies for Economic and Fiscal Management and Reform 2024”
and the “Grand Design for a New Capitalism“, contribution limits and the upper limit
of age eligibility of iDeCo will be decided within 2024

✔
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Request for Tax Revisions 2024



Japan Weeks 2024 and Asset Management Forum 18

 The inaugural “Japan Weeks” was held in fall 2023 to promote Japan as a leading
asset management center, which 10,000+ global investors and FIs joined

 We will hold “Japan Weeks 2024” with its core week (September 30th - October 4th)

 This year, more than 40 events will be held, compared with 25 last year

 On October 3rd, as Japan Weeks’ signature events we will launch Asset
Management Forum, a communication platform where leading asset management
companies discuss ways to reform Japan’s asset management sector

✔

✔

✔

Date Event Host

September 25 
(Wed)

Seminar on Financial Literacy 
and Education Corporation and
Asset Building

JFSA, J-FLEC, MHLW

September 30 
(Mon)

“Japan Weeks 2024”
Opening Reception

Bloomberg

October 1
(Tue)

Event on Start-up and Regional 
Revitalization
“MUSUBU︕ JAPAN DAY”

Japanese Bankers 
Association

October 2
(Wed)

High-Level Meeting of the Asia 
Green Transformation (GX) 
Consortium

JFSA

October 2
(Wed)

National Securities Conference
Japan Securities 
Dealers Association, 
etc.

October 3
(Thu)

Asset Management Forum Bloomberg


